

ITEM NO.60

COURT NO.3

SECTION IX

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil)...../2011

CC 16355-16356/2011

(From the judgment and order dated 16/12/2009 in PIL No.6/2008
and order dated 12/10/2010 in CRA No.20/2010 of The HIGH COURT
OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY BENCH AT PANAJI)

STATE OF GOA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

HIGH COURT OF BOMBAY & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for c/delay in filing SLP)

Date: 17/10/2011

These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DALVEER BHANDARI

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DIPAK MISRA

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. G.E. Vahanvati, AG
Mr. Devdatt Kamat, Adv.
Ms. Priyanka Telang, Adv.
Mr. Nitni Lonkar, Adv.
Mr. Rauf Rahim, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Delay condoned.

This petition pertains to construction of a
new High Court Complex of the Bombay High Court at
Goa. Learned Attorney General for India has drawn
our attention to sub para (7)(extract of an
affidavit filed by the State dated 2nd March, 2009)

SLP(C)... CC 16355-16356/2011

of para 4 of the review Application No. 20 of 2010
filed before the High Court of Bombay at Panaji,
Goa which reads as under:

"17. The area acquired at

Provorim is about 29,000 sq. mts.
The Government, having considered the
affidavit of the Registrar General is
now examining the possibility of
acquisition of a larger area for
construction of a High Court complex
with all facilities and will locate a
suitable place for the same."

Learned Attorney General for India has
assured the Court that he would persuade all
concerned to ensure that a proper and suitable
High Court building is made available as early as
possible. We also request the learned Attorney
General to talk to concerned constitutional
authorities to sort out this matter at an early
date.

List this matter after eight weeks.

[KALYANI GUPTA]
COURT MASTER

[INDU SATIJA]
COURT MASTER